BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light)	
Company's Request for Authority to Implement)	Case No. ER-2012
A General Rate Increase for Electric Service)	

NOTICE OF INTENDED CASE FILING

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L" or "Company"), by and through counsel, and files this Notice of Intended Case Filing. In this regard, KCP&L respectfully states to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"):

- 1. KCP&L is a Missouri corporation with its principal office and place of business at 1200 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64105. KCP&L is primarily engaged in the business of generating, transmitting, distributing, and selling electric energy in portions of eastern Kansas and western Missouri. KCP&L is an electric corporation and public utility as defined in Section 386.020, Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000), as amended. KCP&L provided its Certificate of Good Standing in Case No. EF-2002-315 which is incorporated herein by reference.
 - 2. Commission Rule 4-CSR 240-4.020 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:
 - (2) Any regulated entity that intends to file a case likely to be a contested case shall file a notice with the secretary of the commission a minimum of sixty (60) days prior to filing such case. Such notice shall detail the type of case and issues likely to be before the commission.
- 3. It is KCP&L's intent to file tariffs to initiate a general rate case proceeding seeking an increase in its electric rates within the next sixty (60) days, or thereafter. Given the Commission's routine suspension of tariff filings in rate case proceedings, and the statutory requirement that a hearing be held after such a suspension, it is likely that this proceeding will become a "contested case" within the meaning of Section 536.010(4) RSMo. as adopted in 4

_

¹ All statutory references are to the Missouri Revised Statutes (2000), as amended to date.

CSR 240-4.020(1)(C). Issues likely to be before the Commission in the upcoming rate case include those concerning revenue requirement, class cost allocation and rate design.

WHEREFORE, KCP&L submits to the Commission and its Secretary this Notice of Intended Case Filing.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor Kansas City, MO 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314

Facsimile: (816) 556-2787 email: roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served upon the parties listed below on this 1st day of December 2011, by either e-mail or U.S. Mail, postage prepaid.

Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 gencounsel@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner